WHEREAS, Dallas Love Field has determined a need for additional parking for the Taxi-cab Queuing Lot located adjacent to the Tom Braniff Channel; and,

WHEREAS, covering the existing Tom Braniff Open Channel will result in additional parking areas for the Taxi-Cab Queuing Lot; and,

WHEREAS, a solicitation for Professional Architectural / Engineering and Consulting Services was developed and publicly advertised by the Public Works Department; and,

WHEREAS, a proposal request was issued to the four shortlisted firms; and,

WHEREAS, four firms submitted proposals to provide engineering services for the Tom Braniff Channel Cover project at Dallas Love Field Airport; and,

WHEREAS, O'Brien Engineering, Inc. was selected as the most qualified proposer of four, as a result of a qualifications based selection process in accordance with City of Dallas procurement guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to authorize a contract with O'Brien Engineering, Inc., most qualified proposer of four, to provide engineering services for site planning design and construction documents for the Tom Braniff Channel Cover project at Dallas Love Field Airport, in an amount not to exceed \$195,595.60.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is now hereby authorized to execute a contract with O'Brien Engineering, Inc., <u>most qualified proposer of four</u>, to provide engineering services for <u>site planning</u> design and construction documents for the Tom Braniff Channel Cover project at Dallas Love Field, in an amount not to exceed \$195,595.60, after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$195,595.60 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract:

Tom Braniff Channel Cover Project Aviation Capital Construction Fund Fund 0131, Department AVI, Unit P949, Activity AAIP, Object 4111, Program #AVTBCCP, CT AVIOEIP949 Vendor # 352724 in an amount not to exceed

\$195,595.60

1 5 1 1 6 0 June 17, 2015

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 17 2015

City Secretary